
PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 16 SEP 2025

R1 16 Sep 2025 | Bowen | Bowen Industrial Hire Mdn Hcp
Distance: 1200m | Class: Mdn	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $17,000
11:50 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	
	2	
	3	 33
	4	
	5	 3425
	6	 338
	7	 7373
	8	 424680

MOONYA LAD
TIME POWER
ASK ME HARRY
SHON A STAR
DESARAE DOLL
SHE’S A SWEET STAR
FILLYDELPHIA MISS
THE KOBAY TRAIN

61
61
59
59
58.5
58.5
58
57.5

7
1
8
4
6
5
3
2

A HOLT
I FRY
MS T CHAMBERS
MS A BUTLER
S CORMACK
CHRIS MEEHAN
A SEWELL
N THOMAS

T BUTTON
T BUTTON
K E HANSEN
T MCGOVERN
C TAYLOR
T MCGOVERN
J MANZELMANN
J MANZELMANN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
C
F
F
F
F
F
F

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-2
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-1-1
	 3-�0�-0-2
	 4-�0�-0-2
	 6-�0�-1-0

$0
$0
$5,650
$0
$13,250
$6,090
$8,940
$10,500

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-2
	4-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 MOONYA LAD Trainer: T Button Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: A Holt WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sir Prancealot Dam: All Day Chardonnay J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: T C Button & Shane Haines Racing (Mgr: S M Haines)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
4 of 4	 21Jul25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 3]	 A Holt	 ---	 $--	 Karats	 0:50.16	 (22.45)	-	-	   ....... ½........................Barrier trial
2 of 4	 13Aug25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 A Holt	 ---	 $--	 Minxy	 0:49.17	 (22.37)	-	-	   ....... ½........................Barrier trial

2 TIME POWER Trainer: T Button Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: I Fry WT: 61 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br/bl aus c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Power Dam: Bell Time J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs S Hammer & Mrs B Stewart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
5 of 5	 06Nov24	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 G Semmens	 ---	 $--	 Aye Mario	 0:50.61	 (22.44)	-	-	   ....22¼........................Barrier trial
5 of 6	 05Aug25	 TOO	 turf	 870	  S 	 Tri	 [	 3]	 Ms K Lenton	 ---	 $--	 Minnie Vegas	 0:54.94	 (24.79)	-	-	   ..... 2¾........................Barrier trial

3 ASK ME HARRY Trainer: K E Hansen Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-2 Prize Money: A$5,650
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hanseatic Dam: Imposter Elle J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: C E Bell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 3	 23Jun25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 2]	 C Mc Iver	 ---	 $--	 Lady Willpower	 0:59.39	 (22.77)	-	-	   ..... 2½........................Barrier trial
3 of 6	 07Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 4]	 Ms T Chambers	 ---	 $--	 Innovader	 1:00.40	 (22.81)	-	-	   ..... 2¾........................Barrier trial
2 of 5	 23Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 3]	 Ms T Chambers	 ---	 $--	 Krackacan	 0:58.61	 (22.42)	-	-	   ..... 7¾........................Barrier trial
3 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 C Mc Iver	 55	 $*2.2	 Mishani Amore	 0:59.74	 (23.99)	-	-	   ..... 3½........................ Solid effort
3 of 7	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 C Mc Iver	 58	 $14	 Borus’ Legacy	 1:01.73	 (22.43)	 4	 4	 ..... 2½........................ Solid effort

4 SHON A STAR Trainer: T McGovern Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$0
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Headwater Dam: Piacenza J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ms J A L McGovern

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
3 of 4	 30Jun25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 Shae Nielson	 ---	 $--	 Tarong	 0:49.52	 (22.06)	-	-	   ........ 6........................Barrier trial
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5 DESARAE DOLL Trainer: C Taylor Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: A$13,250
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 58.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Dracarys Dam: Bit By Bit J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: N E Johnson & Mrs G J Johnson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 14Feb25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Ms G Cartwright	 56	 $4.8	 Krackacan	 1:01.51	 (22.24)	 5	 2	 ........ 2........................ Solid effort
4 of 6	 04Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 56	 $4.8	 Power Chic	 1:03.74	 (23.19)	 2	 2	 ..... 7¼.........................Handy run
2 of 6	 07Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Tri	 [	 5]	 Ms N Summers	 ---	 $--	 Innovader	 1:00.40	 (22.81)	-	-	   ...... ns........................Barrier trial
2 of 9	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 Ms L Morrison	 56	 $*3	 Whatta Mission	 1:11.02	 (23.27)	 4	 4	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
5 of 8	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 R Wiggins	 58.5	 $*2.1	 Dubble Hussle	 1:09.93	 (22.99)	 1	 1	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort

6 SHE’S A SWEET STAR Trainer: T McGovern Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-2 Prize Money: A$6,090
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 58.5 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Star Turn Dam: Sweet Bucks J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: T J McGovern & T W Must

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
2 of 4	 30Jun25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 4]	 Chris Meehan	 ---	 $--	 Tarong	 0:49.52	 (22.06)	-	-	   ...... ns........................Barrier trial
3 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Ms A Thomson	 55.5	 $3.4	 Pardon The Purr	 1:13.17	 (--.--)	-	-	   ...... nk........................ Solid effort
3 of 9	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 W D’avila	 56	 $21	 Whatta Mission	 1:11.02	 (23.27)	 8	 9	 ..... 1½........................ Solid effort
8 of 10	 09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 W D’avila	 58	 $14	 Nordic Invader	 1:11.71	 (23.24)	 9	 10	 ..... 5¾...................... Well beaten

7 FILLYDELPHIA MISS Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-0-2 Prize Money: A$8,940
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-2
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Fillysophycal J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Goldstar Thoroughbreds (Mgr: D C Hayes) & J H Manzelmann

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 27Feb25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	10]	 S Cormack	 56	 $26	 Raff Vader	 0:57.80	 (22.76)	 10	 10	 ..... 2½.........................No excuse
3 of 7	 18Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 S Cormack	 56.5	 $21	 Hi Frank	 1:11.47	 (23.51)	 6	 5	 ..... 7¼........................ Solid effort
5 of 6	 06Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Tri	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 ---	 $--	 Borus’ Legacy	 0:59.70	 (22.94)	-	-	   ........ 3........................Barrier trial
7 of 12	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 S Cormack	 56	 $31	 Tarong	 0:55.64	 (23.37)	 10	 9	 ..... 3¼.........................No excuse
3 of 10	 09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 S Cormack	 57	 $26	 Nordic Invader	 1:11.71	 (23.24)	 2	 4	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort

8 THE KOBAY TRAIN Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 2 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: A$10,500
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Kobayashi Dam: Beauty Train J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Burgs Racing (Mgr: K A Thomas)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 18Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Nikki Olzard	 56	 $61	 Hi Frank	 1:11.47	 (23.51)	 7	 4	 ..... 5½.............................Nice run
4 of 8	 27Mar25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 53	 $21	 Starry Show	 1:10.75	 (22.53)	 6	 6	 ..... 7¼.........................Handy run
6 of 7	 14Apr25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $21	 Krackacan	 1:01.32	 (23.35)	 6	 6	 ....10½................... Every chance
8 of 12	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 Leslie Tilley	 56	 $51	 Tarong	 0:55.64	 (23.37)	 5	 5	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
32 of 10	09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 K H Zechner	 56	 $31	 Nordic Invader	 1:11.71	 (23.24)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 16 SEP 2025

R2 16 Sep 2025 | Bowen | Burdekin Vet Services Hcp
Distance: 1200m | Class: Open	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
12:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 536443
	2	 111224
	3	 405405
	4	 708418
	5	 215815
	6	 457998
	7	 465577

NORTHERN PRIDE
UNDER THE LIMIT
DILLINGER
BOLD HUNTER
TURN BIRD
POET’S DAY
HIGHER LOVE

63.5
58
56
55
55
55
55

1
3
5
2
4
6
7

A HOLT
G KLIESE
I FRY
A SEWELL
S CORMACK
MS T CHAMBERS
D SMITH

T BUTTON
T BUTTON
T BUTTON
J MANZELMANN
S J ROYES
J HATFIELD
MS M YOUNG

6
6
6
9
5
6
11

G
G
G
G
G
G
G

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

81
74
72
71
71
69
68

	40-�8�-4-7
	35-�7�-8-5
	19-�4�-2-2
	49-�6�-10-6
	26-�7�-2-5
	37-�7�-4-6
	61-�9�-4-9

$253,520
$207,275
$100,510
$153,700
$134,225
$135,450
$147,650

	14-�3�-2-2
	10-�3�-3-0
	3-�0�-0-1
	14-�1�-3-1
	6-�1�-0-2
	6-�0�-1-1
	7-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 NORTHERN PRIDE Trainer: T Button Barrier: 1 Total: 40-8-4-7 Prize Money: A$253,520
Jockey: A Holt WT: 63.5 Good: 24-5-2-4 Track: 2-2-0-0

6yo br aus g Fav: 11-5-2-2 58+kg: 19-3-1-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-3-2-2
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Hello Sweetpea J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 40-8-4-7 Soft/Heavy: 16-3-2-3 Last Win: 27/09/24 (354 days)
Owner: T C Button, Bergelicious Racing  (Mgr: S Mackay), S J Wescon, H Spackman, W J Jonkers & R Votano

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 27Jun25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Open	 [	 3]	 J Williams	 60	 $21	 Booming Lad	 1:03.80	 (22.70)	 8	 8	 ..... 3¼........................ Solid effort
6 of 14	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	  S 	 Open	 [	12]	 S Cormack	 55.5	 $26	 Real Key	 1:16.03	 (24.03)	 11	 13	 ..... 1¼................... Every chance
4 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 Open	 [	 4]	 Ms L Morrison	 53	 $9	 Speed Legend	 1:14.78	 (22.57)	 11	 9	 ........ 4.........................Handy run
4 of 14	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 9]	 Ms L Morrison	 52.5	 $8.5	 Speed Legend	 1:21.81	 (23.62)	 8	 6	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
3 of 8	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 60	 $*3.5	 Valenki	 1:09.00	 (23.03)	 6	 5	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort

2 UNDER THE LIMIT Trainer: T Button Barrier: 3 Total: 35-7-8-5 Prize Money: A$207,275
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 58 Good: 21-3-6-3 Track: 7-2-3-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 14-5-6-1 58+kg: 18-4-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-3-0
Sire: Under The Louvre Dam: Dangerous Behavior J+H: 4-3-0-0 Turf: 35-7-8-5 Soft/Heavy: 14-4-2-2 Last Win: 31/05/25 (108 days)
Owner: D A Jones

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 17May25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 Open	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 56	 $*2.6	 Dragon’s Snip	 1:09.46	 (24.45)	-	-	   ..... 1¼...........................Good win
1 of 5	 31May25	 BOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 58	 $*1.8	 Moktaffy	 1:10.20	 (23.40)	-	-	   ...... hd...........................Good win
2 of 16	 28Jun25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Spec	 [	10]	 Ms R King	 54	 $14	 Peshwa	 1:10.75	 (23.79)	 2	 2	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
2 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	  S 	 Open	 [	10]	 Tilly McCarroll	 55	 $*2	 Real Key	 1:14.42	 (23.68)	-	-	   ...... hd.............................Nice run
4 of 8	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 G Kliese	 55	 $7.5	 Valenki	 1:09.00	 (23.03)	 4	 3	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run

3 DILLINGER Trainer: T Button Barrier: 5 Total: 19-4-2-2 Prize Money: A$100,510
Jockey: I Fry WT: 56 Good: 15-4-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 8-3-1-2 56-58kg: 5-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Zoustar Dam: Sticky Fingers J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 14-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 16/04/25 (153 days)
Owner: S J Wescon, T C Button, L Di Benedetto, R L Buckingham, Ms M Castrogiovanni, W J Jonkers & N S Jackson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	14Jun25	 SHS	 turf	 1600	 G 	 BM78	 [	 3]	 Ms C Bellamy	 55	 $41	 Aztec State	 1:37.79	 (23.33)	 4	 4	 ........ 9....................... Not sighted
5 of 11	 04Jul25	 BYN	 awt	 2100	 G 	 BM64	 [	 5]	 Nadia Daniels	 61	 $5	 Outcaster	 2:10.03	 (26.10)	 4	 5	 ..... 5½.......................... Fair effort
4 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 Open	 [	13]	 I Fry	 54	 $7.5	 Beau Rain	 1:35.81	 (23.02)	 3	 2	 ..... 1¼.........................Handy run
16 of 16	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 2000	 G 	 Open	 [	13]	 I Fry	 53	 $21	 Quothquan	 2:00.19	 (23.25)	 5	 11	 ....13¼............ Disappointing run
5 of 8	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 Open	 [	 8]	 I Fry	 54	 $12	 Obligated	 1:32.89	 (23.29)	 6	 8	 ..... 7¾.......................... Fair effort

4 BOLD HUNTER Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 2 Total: 49-6-10-6 Prize Money: A$153,700
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 55 Good: 37-5-6-4 Track: 1-0-1-0

9yo b aus g Fav: 9-2-2-2 54-56kg: 12-2-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-1-3-1
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: Flying Tequila J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 49-6-10-6 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-4-2 Last Win: 04/09/25 (12 days)
Owner: J J Manzelmann, Miss S R Vella & Mrs A S Manzelmann

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 7]	 A Sewell	 54.5	 $151	 Lady Damus	 0:54.63	 (24.46)	 1	 5	 ..... 4½....................... Not sighted
8 of 9	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 BM70	 [	 7]	 Leslie Tilley	 60	 $71	 Blue Stratum	 0:53.88	 (22.38)	 5	 5	 ..... 7¾...................... Well beaten
4 of 6	 30Aug25	 INN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 Ms L Morrison	 55	 $9.5	 Missile Thunder	 1:09.39	 (22.58)	 5	 4	 ........ 4.........................Handy run
1 of 8	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Open	 [	 7]	 Ms G Cartwright	 54	 $19	 King Jester	 1:03.92	 (23.09)	 4	 3	 ...... nk...........................Good win
8 of 8	 12Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 6	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 60	 $26	 Devil Devil	 1:00.54	 (22.53)	-	-	   ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
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5 TURN BIRD Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 4 Total: 26-7-2-5 Prize Money: A$134,225
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 55 Good: 13-3-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b aus g Fav: 5-4-1-0 54-56kg: 6-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-2
Sire: Star Turn Dam: Miss Imagica J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 26-7-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 13-4-0-3 Last Win: 12/08/25 (35 days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 06May25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 57	 $*1.9	 Choir Boy	 1:23.22	 (22.71)	 2	 2	 ...... nk...........................Good win
5 of 10	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 6	 [	 4]	 J Murphy	 57	 $14	 Chartwell	 1:09.68	 (22.53)	 2	 1	 ....... ¾.......................... Fair effort
8 of 9	 24Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	  S 	 Open	 [	 1]	 J Taylor	 54	 $15	 Valenki	 1:13.97	 (23.95)	 4	 4	 ..... 3¼...................... Well beaten
1 of 6	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 BM70	 [	 2]	 S Cormack	 60	 $5.5	 Lady Masquerade	 1:17.13	 (23.77)	 2	 2	 ........ 1...........................Good win
5 of 7	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM70	 [	 6]	 S Cormack	 61	 $8	 Lean Eagle	 1:23.54	 (23.45)	 2	 3	 ..... 3¼.......................... Fair effort

6 POET’S DAY Trainer: J Hatfield Barrier: 6 Total: 37-7-4-6 Prize Money: A$135,450
Jockey: Ms T Chambers WT: 55 Good: 24-5-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 8-4-0-1 54-56kg: 9-2-2-2 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 6-0-1-1
Sire: Domesday Dam: Poet’s Wish J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 33-6-3-6 Soft/Heavy: 12-2-1-3 Last Win: 14/12/24 (276 days)
Owner: T T Kugis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 25Feb25	 ROC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 5]	 A Graham	 51	 $31	 Letmeletgo	 1:08.80	 (22.46)	 2	 3	 ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
7 of 7	 10Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	  S 	 BM70	 [	 2]	 J P Stanley	 61.5	 $7	 Deciduous	 1:33.35	 (23.82)	 1	 2	 ........ 8.........................No excuse
9 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 2]	 R S Olivera	 54	 $15	 Go Getaboy	 1:10.50	 (24.80)	 9	 10	 ....10½............................No show
9 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 Shakira Bailey	 52	 $14	 The Driller	 1:28.48	 (25.63)	 2	 2	 ....11¼............................No show
8 of 8	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 Open	 [	 7]	 Nikki Olzard	 54	 $31	 Obligated	 1:32.89	 (23.29)	 2	 4	 ....14¼...................... Well beaten

7 HIGHER LOVE Trainer: Ms M Young Barrier: 7 Total: 61-9-4-9 Prize Money: A$147,650
Jockey: D Smith WT: 55 Good: 44-8-4-7 Track: 6-2-0-2

11yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 29-2-4-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
Sire: Love Conquers All Dam: Want To Break Free J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 61-9-4-9 Soft/Heavy: 17-1-0-2 Last Win: 19/11/23 (667 days)
Owner: Ms M A Young, Mrs K L Rockemer & T D Gehringer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 02Nov24	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 55.5	 $12	 Starsonic	 1:27.96	 (25.11)	-	-	   ...... 10................... Every chance
5 of 7	 17Nov24	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 Open	 [	 6]	 G Kliese	 55	 $26	 Cinque Terre	 1:36.31	 (23.11)	 6	 6	 ........ 2.......................... Fair effort
5 of 6	 28Nov24	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM70	 [	 2]	 D Smith	 59.5	 $16	 Cinque Terre	 1:39.70	 (22.56)	 5	 6	 ..... 4¼.......................... Fair effort
7 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	  S 	 Open	 [	 2]	 D Smith	 55	 $12	 Real Key	 1:14.42	 (23.68)	-	-	   ..... 9¾.........................No excuse
7 of 8	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 J Taylor	 55	 $101	 Valenki	 1:09.00	 (23.03)	 8	 8	 ........ 7.........................No excuse
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 16 SEP 2025

R3 16 Sep 2025 | Bowen | Filbys Motors Mdn Hcp
Distance: 1000m | Class: Mdn	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $17,000
1:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 07
	2	 4958
	3	 903457
	4	 886
	5	 80806
	6	 44
	7	 4
	8	 28236

REDLIGHTS ON
OSCAR BOOIE
RUM RUNNER
LOST LAMB
CALAMARIS
MINXY
SPIRIT OF BLUEY
GOT THIS

61
60.5
59.5
58
57.5
57
57
56.5

4
3
1
8
7
6
5
2

C WHITELEY
MS A BUTLER
SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

W D’AVILA
G KLIESE
I FRY
CHRIS MEEHAN
S CORMACK

STEPHEN BUSH
M GEANEY
D MICALLEF
D K AMOS
TROY CLIVE
T BUTTON
T BUTTON
J MANZELMANN

4
4
4
3
4
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
M
F
F
F

AUS
AUS
NZ
AUS
NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 2-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	10-�0�-2-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-2-1

$875
$3,540
$20,375
$1,280
$2,490
$2,100
$1,800
$11,240

	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 REDLIGHTS ON Trainer: Stephen Bush Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$875
Jockey: C Whiteley WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Rubick Dam: Invited J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: R J Manwaring, Mrs M G Bush & S J Bush

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 30Jul24	 DOO	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Tri	 [	 5]	 S Collett	 ---	 $--	 Better Not Forget	 0:59.79	 (23.48)	-	-	   ........ 6........................Barrier trial
10 of 12	18Aug24	 SPT	 awt	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 S Collett	 56	 $101	 Adoradec	 0:58.72	 (22.98)	 8	 9	 ..... 9¾.......................... Well back
2 of 8	 17Sep24	 HAW	turf	 800	  G 	 Tri	 [	 6]	 T Schiller	 ---	 $--	 Eagles Beware	 0:47.45	 (22.13)	-	-	   ........ 2........................Barrier trial
8 of 8	 04Oct24	 ROS	 turf	 900	  S 	 Tri	 [	 8]	 Z Wadick	 ---	 $--	 Apex	 0:54.24	 (23.17)	-	-	   ..... 3¼........................Barrier trial
7 of 7	 09Nov24	 GOU	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 J Innes Jnr	 56.5	 $15	 Zielle	 1:18.45	 (23.70)	 4	 4	 ..... 6½.........................No excuse

2 OSCAR BOOIE Trainer: M Geaney Barrier: 3 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$3,540
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: All Too Hard Dam: Shamfrancisco J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs K T Geaney, J P Harding & J C Schroder

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 3	 29Apr25	 SCI	 turf	 1000	  H 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 R Maloney	 ---	 $--	 Rocketto	 1:04.22	 (24.95)	-	-	   ..... 1¾........................Barrier trial
4 of 13	 25May25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 R Maloney	 60	 $8.5	 Absinthe Cat	 0:59.72	 (23.39)	 3	 3	 ..... 3¼.........................Handy run
9 of 9	 06Jun25	 IPS	 turf	 1100	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 R Maloney	 60	 $6.5	 Queenstar	 1:06.02	 (24.05)	 4	 3	 ..... 3¾............................No show
5 of 16	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 A Sewell	 59	 $18	 So Yes It Is	 0:56.23	 (22.01)	 1	 1	 ..... 3½.......................... Fair effort
8 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	11]	 A Sewell	 59.5	 $5.5	 Spring’s Gift	 1:10.79	 (23.36)	 1	 1	 ..... 5½...................... Well beaten

3 RUM RUNNER Trainer: D Micallef Barrier: 1 Total: 10-0-2-1 Prize Money: A$20,375
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br nz g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: U S Navy Flag Dam: Fortaleza J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: D Micallef

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	25May25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 C Collis	 59	 $26	 Absinthe Cat	 0:59.72	 (23.39)	 10	 7	 ........ 8.......................... Well back
3 of 10	 07Jun25	 GCO	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Jaden Lloyd	 58	 $41	 Maybe	 1:11.43	 (23.73)	 7	 6	 ..... 5¼........................ Solid effort
4 of 7	 26Jun25	 MUW	turf	 1450	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 4]	 A Mallyon	 59	 $9.5	 Sharman Pete	 1:29.22	 (24.29)	 2	 2	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
5 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 R S Olivera	 59.5	 $9	 Torera	 1:18.78	 (--.--)	 2	 4	 ..... 1¼.......................... Fair effort
7 of 10	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 R S Olivera	 58.5	 $21	 Presszora	 1:16.82	 (23.53)	 2	 4	 ....11¼.........................No excuse

4 LOST LAMB Trainer: D K Amos Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$1,280
Jockey: W D’avila WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Sun City Dam: Intrepid Miss J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: T P Soden, H J Porter, N J Moffatt, S W Little, J W P Collins, A J Fisher & T M Magee

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
5 of 5	 07Mar25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 5]	 Chris Meehan	 ---	 $--	 Carohvic	 0:50.19	 (22.33)	-	-	   ....13¼........................Barrier trial
8 of 9	 15Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 D Smith	 58	 $91	 Carohvic	 0:56.97	 (22.29)	 9	 8	 ....11¼...................... Well beaten
8 of 9	 27Apr25	 TOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 Open	 [	 8]	 S Cormack	 56	 $101	 Whiskey River	 0:57.00	 (22.29)	 8	 7	 ..... 9½...................... Well beaten
6 of 11	 27May25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 D Smith	 57.5	 $201	 Fabulean	 1:10.12	 (23.06)	 3	 4	 ....10¾................... Every chance
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5 CALAMARIS Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 7 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$2,490
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br/bl nz m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Per Incanto Dam: Surreptitious J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: T D Clive & D J Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 04Jul24	 SAL	 turf	 1106	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 B Mertens	 56	 $51	 Jenni Multabella	 1:05.74	 (--.--)	 7	 8	 ....13¼...................... Well beaten
11 of 12	29Jul24	 RAS	 awt	 1400	 G 	 Mdn	 [	12]	 Jye McNeil	 55	 $26	 Newzou	 1:24.06	 (23.19)	 12	 10	 ..... 9¾....................... Not sighted
8 of 8	 15May25	 HAW	turf	 1100	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 D Gibbons	 55	 $101	 Queen’s Rhapsody	 1:04.14	 (23.39)	 7	 8	 ..... 7¼...................... Well beaten
11 of 11	05Jun25	 TAE	 turf	 1400	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 A Gibbons	 55	 $26	 Heart Of Platinum	 1:28.04	 (25.24)	 1	 2	 ....10¼....................... Not sighted
6 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 9]	 Ms L Morrison	 56.5	 $26	 Spring’s Gift	 1:10.79	 (23.36)	 3	 2	 ..... 2¾................... Every chance

6 MINXY Trainer: T Button Barrier: 6 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$2,100
Jockey: I Fry WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Rubick Dam: Jolie Madeleine J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ms E E Hartley, Miss T Watts, Mrs J Nixon, Mrs V Bonadio, Ms J M Ellerm & Miss S Clancy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
4 of 11	 27Feb25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 8]	 Chris Meehan	 56	 $14	 Raff Vader	 0:57.80	 (22.76)	 7	 7	 ........ 1.........................Handy run
4 of 7	 18Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  H 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Chris Meehan	 56.5	 $10	 Hi Frank	 1:11.47	 (23.51)	 3	 2	 ..... 8¼.........................Handy run
1 of 4	 13Aug25	 TOW	turf	 850	  G 	 Tri	 [	 4]	 I Fry	 ---	 $--	 Moonya Lad	 0:49.17	 (22.37)	-	-	   ....... ½........................Barrier trial

7 SPIRIT OF BLUEY Trainer: T Button Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: A$1,800
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b/br aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Spirit Of Boom Dam: Super Swell J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: M D Walsh, Mrs S N Davies, M Tsang, M Rodgers, P White, D O Parsons, K J Power, C J King, T C Button, S J Wescon & A Crawley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---			    ---	 	----	  --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	-	-	   .......... ...........................................
6 of 8	 27May25	 SCI	 turf	 850	  S 	 Tri	 [	 1]	 Ms T Brooker	 ---	 $--	 Far Beyond	 0:53.96	 (24.31)	-	-	   ..... 3¾........................Barrier trial
4 of 12	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 J Huxtable	 56.5	 $5	 Tarong	 0:55.64	 (23.37)	 2	 3	 ..... 1¾.........................Handy run

8 GOT THIS Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 2 Total: 5-0-2-1 Prize Money: A$11,240
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 56.5 Good: 3-0-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b/br aus f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-1
Sire: Pierata Dam: Holdin’ My Own J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: B I Manzelmann

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 21Jun25	 CLE	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 5]	 C Mc Iver	 55.5	 $7	 Ehor Senor	 0:59.34	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
8 of 9	 15Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 7]	 A Sewell	 55	 $61	 Mister Tia	 0:55.26	 (23.29)	 3	 6	 ..... 4¾...................... Well beaten
2 of 7	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 7]	 S Pointon	 52.5	 $4.4	 Socially Red	 0:59.15	 (--.--)	-	-	   ........ 4.............................Nice run
3 of 12	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 Mdn	 [	 3]	 Ms G Cartwright	 56	 $21	 Tarong	 0:55.64	 (23.37)	 1	 2	 ..... 1½........................ Solid effort
6 of 10	 09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 2]	 Nikki Olzard	 54.5	 $8	 Nordic Invader	 1:11.71	 (23.24)	 1	 1	 ........ 2................... Every chance
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R4 16 Sep 2025 | Bowen | Bowen Tyre & Mechanical (Bm55)
Distance: 1000m | Class: BM55	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
1:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 804050
	2	 197935
	3	 244521
	4	 754741
	5	 526561
	6	 675178
	7	 636608
	8	 088876

GALBALAN
MELO MELO KAVA
MADAM BORODINA
PRIDEOFTHEBIGFISH
SOUTH BULLAWAY
MISHANI AMORE
RUGGED ROY
ITHINKBETTA

62.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
58.5
56
56
55

5
4
3
7
6
1
2
8

SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

MS A BUTLER
I FRY
A SEWELL
J BABAROVICH
N THOMAS
D SMITH
S CORMACK

J MANZELMANN
MS T SIMMONS
T BUTTON
MS J HASSETT
MELISSA BIERI
MS T SIMMONS
MS M YOUNG
J MANZELMANN

8
4
5
6
5
4
10
4

G
M
M
G
G
M
G
M

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

58
58
56
52
50
49
45
47

	39-�5�-3-9
	 7-�1�-0-1
	 9-�2�-2-0
	16-�2�-2-1
	22-�2�-4-0
	27-�1�-2-0
	50-�4�-4-7
	15-�1�-0-6

$125,675
$37,360
$32,900
$39,010
$50,500
$34,370
$81,085
$50,640

	14-�3�-0-2
	4-�1�-0-1
	4-�1�-0-0
	7-�1�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	9-�1�-2-0
	7-�0�-0-4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 GALBALAN Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 5 Total: 39-5-3-9 Prize Money: A$125,675
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 62.5 Good: 21-3-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo b aus g Fav: 10-3-1-2 58+kg: 22-2-2-5 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 14-3-0-2
Sire: Artie Schiller Dam: Brave Soul J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 38-5-3-9 Soft/Heavy: 17-2-2-6 Last Win: 24/05/24 (480 days)
Owner: S Jokic

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM58	 [	 4]	 Leslie Tilley	 62.5	 $15	 The Brill Building	 1:11.13	 (23.65)	 6	 7	 ..... 7¾.......................... Well back
4 of 8	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM75	 [	 8]	 J Taylor	 54	 $81	 Divine Okay	 1:10.70	 (23.49)	 8	 8	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
15 of 16	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	11]	 J Taylor	 58.5	 $101	 Lean Eagle	 1:09.50	 (22.65)	 12	 11	 ..... 7¾....................... Not sighted
5 of 10	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Open	 [	 7]	 J Taylor	 54	 $61	 Go Getaboy	 1:10.50	 (24.80)	 10	 9	 ........ 6.......................... Fair effort
10 of 11	23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  G 	 BM60	 [	11]	 J Huxtable	 60	 $26	 Hartshorn	 0:54.02	 (22.69)	 6	 5	 ..... 7¾.......................... Well back

2 MELO MELO KAVA Trainer: Ms T Simmons Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: A$37,360
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br aus m Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Where It Began J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/09/24 (354 days)
Owner: I B Mitchell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 03May25	 SUN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM65	 [	 4]	 L Tarrant	 55.5	 $6.5	 Heart And Spirit	 0:59.74	 (23.17)	 3	 4	 ..... 2¼............................No show
7 of 15	 28May25	 DOO	 turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 2]	 M Du Plessis	 55	 $41	 Aitutaki	 1:10.44	 (23.63)	 4	 3	 ..... 2¾.........................No excuse
9 of 10	 14Jun25	 GCO	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	 3]	 Ms T Brooker	 55.5	 $21	 Oh Not Really	 1:10.43	 (23.69)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¾............................No show
3 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 2	 [	 2]	 A Sewell	 60	 $6.5	 Pro Forma	 0:57.13	 (22.17)	 4	 3	 ........ 4........................ Solid effort
5 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 2	 [	 5]	 R S Olivera	 58	 $*3.7	 Rich Again	 1:00.37	 (22.83)	 6	 7	 ........ 4.......................... Fair effort

3 MADAM BORODINA Trainer: T Button Barrier: 3 Total: 9-2-2-0 Prize Money: A$32,900
Jockey: I Fry WT: 59.5 Good: 4-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b aus m Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Russian Revolution Dam: Water Kiss J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-0 Last Win: 26/08/25 (21 days)
Owner: T C Button, D L Musk, J Barr, R Peace, A K Guldbransen, A W Shaw, G W Shun, P G Martin & S Knuth

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 24Jan25	 BOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 OB55	 [	 7]	 O Kendal	 57.5	 $4.4	 Robust Boy	 1:00.24	 (26.41)	 8	 5	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run
4 of 14	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	11]	 Ms L Morrison	 57	 $4.8	 Golden Octavian	 1:10.22	 (22.63)	 5	 5	 ........ 3.........................Handy run
5 of 15	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	 4]	 Ms L Morrison	 57	 $6.5	 Gamadale Nip	 0:55.41	 (21.75)	 7	 8	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
2 of 8	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 R Wiggins	 57.5	 $*3.3	 Thormendous Miss	 1:17.31	 (24.79)	 3	 2	 ..... 2¼.............................Nice run
1 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 J Huxtable	 58	 $*2.1	 Torera	 1:08.47	 (24.51)	 2	 1	 ..... 1¾...........................Good win

4 PRIDEOFTHEBIGFISH Trainer: Ms J Hassett Barrier: 7 Total: 16-2-2-1 Prize Money: A$39,010
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 59.5 Good: 10-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-0
Sire: Under The Louvre Dam: Stifler’s Mum J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 16-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 26/08/25 (21 days)
Owner: Mrs D Skilton & L N Tinkler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 01Mar25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 A Holt	 61.5	 $4	 Moon Over Matilda	 0:57.32	 (24.01)	-	-	   ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
4 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 D Smith	 56	 $2.5	 Injada	 0:58.96	 (--.--)	-	-	   ..... 1¾.........................Handy run
7 of 15	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	13]	 A Sewell	 57.5	 $101	 Gamadale Nip	 0:55.41	 (21.75)	 4	 4	 ..... 3½.........................No excuse
4 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 D Smith	 58	 $4	 Midas Star	 0:57.63	 (23.03)	-	-	   ..... 1½.........................Handy run
1 of 12	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 A Sewell	 58	 $7	 Fireupzous	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¼...........................Good win
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5 SOUTH BULLAWAY Trainer: Melissa Bieri Barrier: 6 Total: 22-2-4-0 Prize Money: A$50,500
Jockey: J Babarovich WT: 58.5 Good: 14-2-4-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br/bl aus g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 10-1-3-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Charge Forward Dam: Delabombell J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 22-2-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/08/25 (31 days)
Owner: M J Bieri & C Pearson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 12Apr25	 DUB	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM50	 [	 1]	 Ms G McDonnell	 59	 $8	 Star Intrigue	 1:09.83	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
6 of 12	 03May25	 BIN	 turf	 1100	  S 	 BM45	 [	 6]	 Ms G McDonnell	 61.5	 $*2.6	 Candid	 1:04.10	 (--.--)	-	-	   ..... 7½................... Every chance
5 of 14	 29Jun25	 DUB	 turf	 1100	  S 	 1	 [	 1]	 Zoe Hunt	 53	 $26	 Wasted Days	 1:03.84	 (--.--)	 12	 12	 ..... 4¾.......................... Fair effort
6 of 12	 19Jul25	 COA	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 Zoe Hunt	 57	 $4.6	 Adelsun	 1:11.54	 (--.--)	 3	 3	 ..... 3¼................... Every chance
1 of 11	 16Aug25	 GIL	 turf	 1100	 G 	 BM50	 [	 3]	 Kody Nestor	 58	 $7	 Pee Dee	 1:05.47	 (--.--)	 1	 1	 ...... hd...........................Good win

6 MISHANI AMORE Trainer: Ms T Simmons Barrier: 1 Total: 27-1-2-0 Prize Money: A$34,370
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 56 Good: 14-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Heroic Valour Dam: Mishani Romance J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 27-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/08/25 (45 days)
Owner: J M Serra Campeao & T L Simmons

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	  S 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 Nikki Olzard	 53	 $15	 One Shot More	 1:17.32	 (23.40)	 1	 1	 ..... 6½.........................No excuse
5 of 11	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 1]	 O Kendal	 52	 $21	 Ravenite	 1:05.17	 (23.68)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¼.......................... Fair effort
1 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 Mdn	 [	 6]	 R S Olivera	 57.5	 $2.4	 Miss Elotan	 0:59.74	 (23.99)	-	-	   ...... nk...........................Good win
7 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	10]	 R S Olivera	 56.5	 $14	 Midas Star	 0:57.63	 (23.03)	-	-	   ..... 3¼.........................No excuse
8 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 2	 [	 6]	 Shakira Bailey	 51	 $51	 Rich Again	 1:00.37	 (22.83)	 8	 8	 ..... 6¼...................... Well beaten

7 RUGGED ROY Trainer: Ms M Young Barrier: 2 Total: 50-4-4-7 Prize Money: A$81,085
Jockey: D Smith WT: 56 Good: 34-4-2-6 Track: 3-0-0-0

10yo b aus g Fav: 7-3-0-2 56-58kg: 21-1-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-2-0
Sire: Nicconi Dam: Emilyjoy J+H: 14-0-3-0 Turf: 46-4-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 16-0-2-1 Last Win: 04/11/23 (682 days)
Owner: W C Cullen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 26Oct24	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 BM55	 [	11]	 R Wilson	 55.5	 $31	 Specialtie	 1:17.07	 (23.14)	 7	 5	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
6 of 10	 17Nov24	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 BM60	 [	 4]	 R Wilson	 54	 $31	 From This Moment	 1:22.18	 (23.21)	 8	 8	 ..... 3¼................... Every chance
6 of 10	 13Dec24	 TOW	turf	 1300	  S 	 4	 [	 4]	 D Smith	 54	 $101	 Brasco	 1:17.54	 (22.55)	 4	 4	 ..... 1½................... Every chance
11 of 11	16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	  S 	 OB50	 [	 4]	 D Smith	 59	 $12	 Bubbles‘n’froth	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	-	-	   ....19¾....................... Not sighted
8 of 12	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 D Smith	 56.5	 $21	 Prideofthebigfish	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 4	 5	 ..... 6¾...................... Well beaten

8 ITHINKBETTA Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 8 Total: 15-1-0-6 Prize Money: A$50,640
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 55 Good: 9-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 8-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-4
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Put The Rope Away J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-0-6 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-4 Last Win: 17/10/24 (334 days)
Owner: J H Manzelmann, R A Luck & M J Kelly

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 G Semmens	 54	 $41	 Our Eagle Rock	 1:00.38	 (22.46)	 3	 6	 ....11¾...................... Well beaten
8 of 8	 05Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	 G 	 1	 [	 5]	 Leah Martyn	 51.5	 $51	 Electric Brae	 1:02.13	 (22.47)	 4	 5	 ..... 6¼...................... Well beaten
8 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	 3]	 S Pointon	 54	 $10	 Midas Star	 0:57.63	 (23.03)	-	-	   ........ 4...................... Well beaten
7 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 S Pointon	 53.5	 $26	 Madam Borodina	 1:08.47	 (24.51)	 1	 4	 ....14¼.........................No excuse
6 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1050	 G 	 2	 [	 8]	 C Mc Iver	 54	 $51	 Rich Again	 1:00.37	 (22.83)	 3	 4	 ..... 4½................... Every chance
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R5 16 Sep 2025 | Bowen | Bowen Small Motors Plate (C3)
Distance: 1200m | Class: 3	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
2:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 503474
	2	 488448
	3	 206348
	4	 252055
	5	 919520
	6	 131535
	7	 729122
	8	 754741
	9	 338277

ALBANIAN BAY
CANDLELIT
CHALKLEY
HEAD HONCHO
ONE THING COUNTS
DIAMOND MONEY
ODEGAARD
PRIDEOFTHEBIGFISH
NEGATION

61
61
61
61
61
59.5
59.5
59.5
57.5

4
3
7
1
2
9
5
6
8

CHRIS MEEHAN
A HOLT
SHAKIRA BAILEY  3 

I FRY
MS A BUTLER
--
S CORMACK
A SEWELL
G KLIESE

P MCGUIRE
S J ROYES
D MICALLEF
T BUTTON
C TAYLOR
KEVIN MILLER
J MANZELMANN
MS J HASSETT
TROY CLIVE

6
6
8
4
6
6
5
6
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M

AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

55
62
51
65
64
52
66
52
56

	34-�3�-2-4
	30-�3�-5-8
	60-�3�-11-7
	23-�3�-7-1
	18-�3�-3-1
	24-�3�-3-7
	 9-�2�-3-1
	16-�2�-2-1
	28-�2�-1-8

$87,365
$113,025
$101,215
$194,050
$78,510
$77,400
$60,100
$39,010
$80,785

	7-�1�-0-0
	8-�0�-1-3
	14-�1�-4-1
	11-�2�-3-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-1-2
	1-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-1-1
	7-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ALBANIAN BAY Trainer: P Mcguire Barrier: 4 Total: 34-3-2-4 Prize Money: A$87,365
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 61 Good: 26-2-2-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 27-3-2-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
Sire: Cable Bay Dam: Tango’s Choice J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 33-3-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-0-1 Last Win: 20/10/24 (331 days)
Owner: Mrs M V McGuire, P T A McGuire, M H McGuire & Miss P M McGuire

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM70	 [	11]	 O Kendal	 52	 $12	 Obligated	 0:55.78	 (21.57)	 10	 8	 ........ 7....................... Not sighted
3 of 10	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 O Kendal	 56.5	 $17	 Lady Damus	 0:55.95	 (21.67)	 7	 7	 ..... 1¼........................ Solid effort
4 of 12	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM58	 [	 3]	 O Kendal	 59.5	 $7.5	 The Brill Building	 1:11.13	 (23.65)	 9	 9	 ..... 2¼.........................Handy run
7 of 10	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 3	 [	 6]	 O Kendal	 54.5	 $12	 Hyde Park	 1:17.18	 (24.23)	 4	 4	 ........ 6.........................No excuse
4 of 13	 09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 BM55	 [	13]	 G Kliese	 60.5	 $20	 Indefinite	 1:10.06	 (23.08)	 13	 13	 ........ 2.........................Handy run

2 CANDLELIT Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 3 Total: 30-3-5-8 Prize Money: A$113,025
Jockey: A Holt WT: 61 Good: 16-3-2-5 Track: 1-0-0-1

6yo b aus g Fav: 4-1-1-2 58+kg: 25-2-4-6 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-1-3
Sire: Press Statement Dam: Moodlighting J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 30-3-5-8 Soft/Heavy: 14-0-3-3 Last Win: 17/12/24 (273 days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald, J R McDonald & G Davis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 16	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	15]	 S Cormack	 60.5	 $26	 Lean Eagle	 1:09.50	 (22.65)	 1	 1	 ..... 4½...................... Well beaten
8 of 11	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	  S 	 BM65	 [	 5]	 Ms A Butler	 60	 $6	 Burraneer Buoy	 1:13.40	 (23.89)	 1	 1	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
4 of 12	 23Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	 G 	 3	 [	 6]	 J Huxtable	 60	 $14	 Better Be Slick	 1:13.08	 (23.75)	 4	 6	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run
4 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	 7]	 Chris Meehan	 60	 $8	 Dark Gleam	 1:09.54	 (22.52)	 2	 2	 ..... 3½.........................Handy run
8 of 13	 09Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 5]	 J Murphy	 60	 $10	 Arctic Bear	 1:22.76	 (23.83)	 7	 5	 ........ 5...................... Well beaten

3 CHALKLEY Trainer: D Micallef Barrier: 7 Total: 60-3-11-7 Prize Money: A$101,215
Jockey: Shakira Bailey (a3.0) WT: 61 Good: 38-3-6-6 Track: 9-2-1-1

8yo b/br aus g Fav: 5-0-3-0 58+kg: 38-2-9-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-1-4-1
Sire: Panzer Division Dam: Literary Girl J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 60-3-11-7 Soft/Heavy: 22-0-5-1 Last Win: 11/05/25 (128 days)
Owner: Miss B J Leppien

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

14 of 16	28Jun25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	 G 	 Spec	 [	15]	 R S Olivera	 53	 $201	 Peshwa	 1:10.75	 (23.79)	 15	 16	 ..... 7½.......................... Well back
6 of 8	 26Jul25	 MID	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 8]	 Ms N Summers	 61	 $5	 Spring Valley	 1:12.60	 (--.--)	-	-	   ..... 9¼................... Every chance
3 of 6	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1000	 G 	 3	 [	 3]	 R S Olivera	 61	 $5	 Growl	 0:58.25	 (23.49)	-	-	   ..... 3½........................ Solid effort
4 of 8	 12Aug25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 A Thompson	 59.5	 $19	 Thormendous Miss	 1:17.31	 (24.79)	 4	 5	 ..... 5½.........................Handy run
8 of 9	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 R S Olivera	 58.5	 $31	 Pride Of Venus	 1:10.63	 (23.43)	 2	 4	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten

4 HEAD HONCHO Trainer: T Button Barrier: 1 Total: 23-3-7-1 Prize Money: A$194,050
Jockey: I Fry WT: 61 Good: 14-2-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 5-2-1-0 58+kg: 13-2-5-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-3-1
Sire: Headwater Dam: Kiss For Gran J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-3-7-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-4-0 Last Win: 17/11/24 (303 days)
Owner: T C Button, Wessel Thoroughbreds, M A McLean, Felgate Holdings, Sunny Coast Punters, Daniel Livestock, I W Weigh, Mitchell Park Racing , J N Kele, G P Moustaka, A A Gomez, A B 
Bauman, JAGS Racing & A Linton

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 Open	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 60.5	 $10	 Astra Star	 1:22.50	 (23.35)	 7	 7	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
2 of 11	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 BM70	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 57	 $6.5	 Obligated	 0:55.78	 (21.57)	 11	 9	 ....... ½.............................Nice run
11 of 14	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	 G 	 Open	 [	11]	 Ms L Morrison	 54	 $7.5	 Russian Mint	 0:54.97	 (21.35)	 11	 11	 ..... 5¼....................... Not sighted
5 of 12	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 950	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 Ms L Morrison	 54	 $8.5	 Lady Damus	 0:54.63	 (24.46)	 11	 9	 ..... 2¾.......................... Fair effort
5 of 11	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 [	 2]	 R Wiggins	 61	 $*3.1	 Dark Gleam	 1:09.54	 (22.52)	 7	 7	 ..... 4¼.......................... Fair effort
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5 ONE THING COUNTS Trainer: C Taylor Barrier: 2 Total: 18-3-3-1 Prize Money: A$78,510
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 61 Good: 10-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b/br aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Zoustar Dam: In This Life J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-1-0 Last Win: 09/01/25 (250 days)
Owner: Viva Racing (Mgr: M S Lowe), Port Star Racing  (Mgr: M Williams), Imagine (Mgr: V Bushell), G K Andrews, Mrs B E Brown, G P Fisher, S J Handford, B J Hewitt, I J Corazzol & W D 
Kennedy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 09Jan25	 BAL	 turf	 1605	  S 	 BM66	 [	 1]	 A Mallyon	 57.5	 $4.6	 Neoclassicism	 1:39.25	 (23.57)	 4	 4	 ...... hd...........................Good win
9 of 9	 25Jan25	 SUN	 turf	 1600	 G 	 3	 [	 7]	 C Collis	 58	 $61	 Liberty Steps	 1:38.28	 (23.77)	 8	 9	 ........ 8............................No show
5 of 12	 08Feb25	 GCO	 turf	 1800	  S 	 BM62	 [	 5]	 M Mc Guren	 61.5	 $18	 Scarlet Prince	 1:49.44	 (24.33)	 8	 6	 ..... 5¾.......................... Fair effort
2 of 10	 22Feb25	 LIS	 turf	 2110	  S 	 BM66	 [	 9]	 M Mc Guren	 59	 $7.5	 Brave Boy	 2:12.01	 (23.31)	 5	 4	 .....Lnk.............................Nice run
10 of 10	12Mar25	 EAF	 turf	 2162	  S 	 BM65	 [	 4]	 A Mallyon	 59.5	 $19	 Outburst	 2:16.49	 (25.13)	 4	 9	 ...... 41.......................... Well back

6 DIAMOND MONEY Trainer: Kevin Miller Barrier: 9 Total: 24-3-3-7 Prize Money: A$77,400
Jockey: -- WT: 59.5 Good: 12-2-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus g Fav: 7-2-1-2 58+kg: 12-2-2-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-2
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Diamond On Command J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 24-3-3-7 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-1-5 Last Win: 04/03/25 (196 days)
Owner: Mrs M A Symons, A K Symons, Miss J Carey, A Symons, K J Miller, J Holmes & R G Horn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 17Feb25	 THG	 turf	 1075	 G 	 OB55	 [	 8]	 A Sewell	 58	 $4.6	 Catmiss	 1:01.59	 (22.64)	 6	 6	 ....... ½........................ Solid effort
1 of 5	 04Mar25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 A Sewell	 58	 $3.1	 Our Heart Throb	 1:04.01	 (23.61)	 3	 4	 ...... hd...........................Good win
5 of 8	 18Mar25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  H 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 A Sewell	 59	 $8.5	 More Stylish	 1:10.33	 (23.41)	 7	 6	 ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
3 of 9	 18Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1050	  S 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 A Sewell	 59	 $12	 Our Eagle Rock	 1:00.38	 (22.46)	 7	 5	 ..... 2¾........................ Solid effort
5 of 5	 28Aug25	 ROC	 turf	 1100	  S 	 BM55	 [	 2]	 A Sewell	 59	 $10	 Yes I’m Ugly	 1:03.66	 (--.--)	 3	 3	 ........ 3.......................... Fair effort

7 ODEGAARD Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 5 Total: 9-2-3-1 Prize Money: A$60,100
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 59.5 Good: 7-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br aus g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 8-1-3-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Shamus Award Dam: Tainted Witness J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 09/08/25 (38 days)
Owner: Burgs Racing (Mgr: K A Thomas)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 11Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 BM58	 [	10]	 J P Stanley	 62	 $13	 The Brill Building	 1:11.13	 (23.65)	 11	 12	 ........ 1.............................Nice run
9 of 10	 26Jul25	 MAC	 turf	 1300	 G 	 3	 [	 9]	 A Thompson	 59.5	 $6.5	 Hyde Park	 1:17.18	 (24.23)	 10	 10	 ..... 7¾............................No show
1 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 5]	 Ms G Cartwright	 57	 $26	 Kirikan	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 8	 9	 ....... ¾...........................Good win
2 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 G 	 3	 [	 8]	 Ms G Cartwright	 61	 $7.5	 Moegreen	 1:28.22	 (23.87)	 9	 6	 ........ 1.............................Nice run
2 of 9	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1830	 G 	 3	 [	 7]	 M Apel	 58	 $*2	 Primo	 1:55.19	 (26.39)	 4	 3	 ....... ¾.............................Nice run

8 PRIDEOFTHEBIGFISH Trainer: Ms J Hassett Barrier: 6 Total: 16-2-2-1 Prize Money: A$39,010
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 59.5 Good: 10-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo ch aus g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Under The Louvre Dam: Stifler’s Mum J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 16-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-0-1 Last Win: 26/08/25 (21 days)
Owner: Mrs D Skilton & L N Tinkler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 01Mar25	 HOH	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM50	 [	 4]	 A Holt	 61.5	 $4	 Moon Over Matilda	 0:57.32	 (24.01)	-	-	   ..... 5¼.......................... Fair effort
4 of 6	 12Jul25	 ING	 turf	 1000	 G 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 D Smith	 56	 $2.5	 Injada	 0:58.96	 (--.--)	-	-	   ..... 1¾.........................Handy run
7 of 15	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	13]	 A Sewell	 57.5	 $101	 Gamadale Nip	 0:55.41	 (21.75)	 4	 4	 ..... 3½.........................No excuse
4 of 10	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 BM55	 [	 9]	 D Smith	 58	 $4	 Midas Star	 0:57.63	 (23.03)	-	-	   ..... 1½.........................Handy run
1 of 12	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 A Sewell	 58	 $7	 Fireupzous	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¼...........................Good win

9 NEGATION Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 8 Total: 28-2-1-8 Prize Money: A$80,785
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 57.5 Good: 15-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b aus m Fav: 8-1-0-3 56-58kg: 14-2-0-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-1
Sire: Hellbent Dam: Gloray J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 28-2-1-8 Soft/Heavy: 13-2-1-6 Last Win: 06/08/23 (772 days)
Owner: T D Clive & Mrs L R Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 15Oct24	 BAT	 turf	 1100	  S 	 BM58	 [	 1]	 C Gallagh	 58.5	 $3	 Parmenio	 1:03.24	 (--.--)	 6	 4	 ..... 3¾........................ Solid effort
8 of 11	 03Nov24	 MUS	 turf	 1280	 G 	 BM58	 [	11]	 A Morgan	 58.5	 $*2.8	 Chesteray	 1:13.98	 (23.10)	 10	 8	 ...... 10...................... Well beaten
2 of 13	 14Mar25	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  S 	 BM66	 [	 4]	 D Dillon	 55	 $14	 Super Impressive	 0:56.77	 (22.46)	 10	 8	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
7 of 14	 28Mar25	 MUS	 turf	 1000	 G 	 2	 [	13]	 C J Hillier	 55	 $12	 Merchant Gold	 0:57.31	 (22.42)	 11	 13	 ........ 5.........................No excuse
7 of 13	 12Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 1]	 G Kliese	 55.5	 $31	 Super Freeze	 1:09.69	 (22.57)	 5	 6	 ..... 6¾.........................No excuse
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R6 16 Sep 2025 | Bowen | Grand View Hotel Hcp (C2)
Distance: 1470m | Class: 2	

TURFPrizemoney: AUD $15,000
2:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	1	 003253
	2	 935641
	3	 728539
	4	 477292
	5	 782413
	6	 474375
	7	 106907
	8	 100940
	9	 500279
	10	 545600
	11e	186354

DULCET
BETTER BE READY
EAGLE WARRIOR
KEEP ON RUNNING
BUBBLES‘N’FROTH
FANG IT
LIVEWIRE LASS
MYSTERIOUS BAY
SIMPLY DIVINE
THE EIGHTH I AM
SAND ‘N’ POWER

63.5
62.5
62
60.5
59
58
56
55
55
55
61.5

8
3
4
10
11
6
5
7
2
9
1

--
S CORMACK
A HOLT
CHRIS MEEHAN
C WHITELEY
I FRY
N THOMAS
A SEWELL
G KLIESE
J BABAROVICH
MS A BUTLER

KEVIN MILLER
J MANZELMANN
S J ROYES
T MCGOVERN
B KENNING
STEPHEN BUSH
MEGAN PURVIS
PETER CULLEN
TROY CLIVE
MELISSA BIERI
GARETH SMITH

5
4
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
6
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
M
M
M
G
G

NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
NZ
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

62
60
59
56
53
51
51
45
45
42
58

	15-�2�-2-3
	 9-�2�-0-1
	19-�2�-2-2
	28-�2�-6-5
	11-�2�-1-2
	24-�2�-0-3
	13-�1�-1-1
	12-�1�-0-1
	20-�1�-3-1
	33-�1�-4-5
	12-�1�-1-3

$65,010
$36,870
$67,655
$68,480
$33,300
$59,260
$27,395
$11,950
$20,280
$42,120
$39,600

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	9-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	6-�0�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 DULCET Trainer: Kevin Miller Barrier: 8 Total: 15-2-2-3 Prize Money: A$65,010
Jockey: -- WT: 63.5 Good: 10-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b/br nz g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 11-1-1-3 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Eminent Dam: Tegwin J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 06/05/24 (498 days)
Owner: A K Symons, Mrs M A Symons & K J Miller

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	25Jan25	 NEW	turf	 1880	 G 	 BM64	 [	 2]	 L Magorrian	 60.5	 $14	 Zizette	 1:54.40	 (23.96)	 11	 12	 ..... 9¾....................... Not sighted
3 of 6	 19Jul25	 THG	 turf	 1075	  F 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 R S Olivera	 62.5	 $10	 Transceltic	 1:01.11	 (22.23)	-	-	   ..... 2¾........................ Solid effort
2 of 5	 02Aug25	 YEP	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM65	 [	 2]	 R S Olivera	 60	 $3.2	 Keyboard	 1:11.39	 (24.13)	-	-	   ........ 2.............................Nice run
5 of 8	 23Aug25	 DIN	 turf	 1200	 G 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 R S Olivera	 62.5	 $7	 Acedrod	 1:10.95	 (--.--)	-	-	   ..... 8¾.......................... Fair effort
3 of 9	 06Sep25	 EME	 turf	 1615	 G 	 BM60	 [	 9]	 Tom Orr	 60	 $7	 Brands	 1:39.18	 (--.--)	-	-	   ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort

2 BETTER BE READY Trainer: J Manzelmann Barrier: 3 Total: 9-2-0-1 Prize Money: A$36,870
Jockey: S Cormack WT: 62.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Teardrop Rock J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 8-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-1 Last Win: 04/09/25 (12 days)
Owner: Burgs Racing (Mgr: K A Thomas)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 09Jul25	 IPS	 turf	 1100	  S 	 1	 [	 7]	 C Sutherland	 56.5	 $26	 Deep Vegas	 1:05.11	 (23.44)	 4	 4	 ..... 4½........................ Solid effort
5 of 9	 23Jul25	 EAF	 turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 4]	 D Thornton	 58	 $8.5	 Anson Bay	 1:10.57	 (23.31)	 2	 2	 ..... 1½.......................... Fair effort
6 of 10	 02Aug25	 GCO	 turf	 1200	  S 	 1	 [	10]	 K Matheson	 58.5	 $8.5	 Capital Diva	 1:12.40	 (24.11)	 5	 6	 ........ 4................... Every chance
4 of 11	 23Aug25	 GCP	 awt	 1540	 G 	 BM58	 [	10]	 K Matheson	 60	 $9	 Horsburgh	 1:32.07	 (23.79)	 2	 2	 ..... 6½.........................Handy run
1 of 7	 04Sep25	 MAC	 turf	 1560	 G 	 1	 [	 5]	 S Cormack	 60	 $3.6	 The Penske File	 1:34.87	 (23.08)	 2	 1	 ........ 4...........................Good win

3 EAGLE WARRIOR Trainer: S J Royes Barrier: 4 Total: 19-2-2-2 Prize Money: A$67,655
Jockey: A Holt WT: 62 Good: 11-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b/br aus g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 17-2-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Alpine Eagle Dam: Winston Drive J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-1 Last Win: 30/12/24 (260 days)
Owner: Hedley Racing (Mgr: T W Hedley), T W Hedley, B J McDonald & J R McDonald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 13Mar25	 WAT	 turf	 2000	 G 	 BM64	 [	 4]	 P Moloney	 58.5	 $7	 Kilkenny Lass	 2:08.06	 (23.49)	 6	 3	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
8 of 11	 23Mar25	 BAI	 turf	 2200	  S 	 BM64	 [	 4]	 P Moloney	 58.5	 $5.5	 Piccolo Fiore	 2:17.79	 (24.45)	 10	 9	 ..... 5¼...................... Well beaten
5 of 8	 24Jul25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	  S 	 BM55	 [	 8]	 R Wiggins	 63	 $7	 Seventies Hit	 1:29.69	 (23.77)	 7	 6	 ........ 4.......................... Fair effort
3 of 8	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1400	  S 	 BM60	 [	 2]	 J Huxtable	 60.5	 $16	 Blue Steel	 1:23.78	 (--.--)	 6	 4	 ........ 4........................ Solid effort
9 of 9	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 BM60	 [	 9]	 Chris Meehan	 60.5	 $26	 Mission House	 1:36.84	 (23.51)	 3	 5	 ....11¾............................No show

4 KEEP ON RUNNING Trainer: T McGovern Barrier: 10 Total: 28-2-6-5 Prize Money: A$68,480
Jockey: Chris Meehan WT: 60.5 Good: 14-2-4-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo br aus g Fav: 2-0-2-0 58+kg: 19-2-5-3 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Sidestep Dam: Salsbeel J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 28-2-6-5 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-2-3 Last Win: 10/01/25 (249 days)
Owner: T J McGovern, Ms P L Sellick, Ms J A L McGovern, Mrs M Ness, Ms L Stewart, Ms M P Heslop, Dr B F Gosztyla, D B Gosztyla, W Treanor, A J Clarkson, T Read & Mrs B Read

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 29Jun25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 BM65	 [	 8]	 J P Stanley	 56	 $7.5	 Our Turn Now	 1:37.31	 (23.06)	 3	 3	 ..... 3¾.........................No excuse
7 of 11	 06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 BM65	 [	 1]	 J P Stanley	 55.5	 $4.8	 Tymon	 1:22.06	 (23.41)	 8	 9	 ..... 3¾.........................No excuse
2 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 S Cormack	 60	 $5.5	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 2	 2	 ...... ns.............................Nice run
9 of 15	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1400	 G 	 3	 [	 1]	 Chris Meehan	 58.5	 $26	 Odegaard	 1:21.46	 (23.64)	 1	 1	 ...... 12............................No show
2 of 14	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 OB55	 [	 6]	 Ms G Cartwright	 60	 $*3.5	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:24.04	 (23.69)	 8	 6	 ...... hd.............................Nice run
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5 BUBBLES‘N’FROTH Trainer: B Kenning Barrier: 11 Total: 11-2-1-2 Prize Money: A$33,300
Jockey: C Whiteley WT: 59 Good: 7-0-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

5yo ch aus g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 8-2-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Spieth Dam: Greer’s Secret J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 11-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 16/08/25 (31 days)
Owner: Ms J A Bell, W H Kenning, Bubbles Racing (Mgr: Mrs D L Walsh), G J Rains & Frothy Beer Syndicate (Mgr: G J Rains)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 16May25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 1	 [	 7]	 J P Stanley	 60	 $7	 Tymon	 1:10.55	 (23.01)	 3	 3	 ..... 2¼...................... Well beaten
2 of 13	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 W D’avila	 57.5	 $6	 Big Demeanor	 1:10.10	 (23.02)	 7	 7	 ..... 2½.............................Nice run
4 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	11]	 R Wiggins	 57.5	 $*3	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 8	 9	 ....... ¾.........................Handy run
1 of 11	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	  S 	 OB50	 [	10]	 C Whiteley	 61	 $*1.9	 Simply Divine	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	-	-	   ..... 4¼...........................Good win
3 of 14	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 OB55	 [	 4]	 C Whiteley	 59	 $4	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:24.04	 (23.69)	 9	 10	 .....Lnk........................ Solid effort

6 FANG IT Trainer: Stephen Bush Barrier: 6 Total: 24-2-0-3 Prize Money: A$59,260
Jockey: I Fry WT: 58 Good: 16-1-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo br/bl nz g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 17-2-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-0-1
Sire: Embellish Dam: Cassie May J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 24-2-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-0-1 Last Win: 03/09/24 (378 days)
Owner: Mrs M G Bush & S Bush

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 24Jun25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	  S 	 BM60	 [	 5]	 Chris Meehan	 56.5	 $26	 Set The Sails	 1:29.06	 (25.21)	 6	 7	 ..... 7½.........................No excuse
4 of 10	 26Jul25	 ATH	 turf	 1400	 G 	 BM50	 [	 1]	 I Fry	 62	 $10	 Aglot	 1:23.66	 (24.25)	 5	 5	 ..... 1¾.........................Handy run
3 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 OB55	 [	 7]	 I Fry	 58.5	 $21	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 3	 3	 ....... ¾........................ Solid effort
7 of 10	 22Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1500	 G 	 3	 [	 3]	 G Kliese	 55	 $61	 Moegreen	 1:28.22	 (23.87)	 2	 1	 ..... 9¾.........................No excuse
5 of 6	 30Aug25	 INN	 turf	 1500	 G 	 OB60	 [	 3]	 Chris Meehan	 58	 $4	 Melanin	 1:28.60	 (24.08)	 5	 6	 ........ 8.......................... Fair effort

7 LIVEWIRE LASS Trainer: Megan Purvis Barrier: 5 Total: 13-1-1-1 Prize Money: A$27,395
Jockey: N Thomas WT: 56 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b/br aus m Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Trapeze Artist Dam: Coromandel J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-1 Last Win: 07/06/25 (101 days)
Owner: B W Haager, Miss M L Purvis, L Harper, Mrs J Arnott, J M Haager, Ms Z M Clarke, T G Harper, G Arnott, Miss J L Stewart, A J Haager & Miss K Arnott

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	  S 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 J Murphy	 56.5	 $9	 Primo	 1:09.70	 (22.86)	 11	 10	 ..... 3½.......................... Well back
6 of 12	 19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 6	 [	 9]	 J Murphy	 54	 $31	 Pipistrelle	 1:17.30	 (22.43)	 2	 4	 ..... 3¾................... Every chance
9 of 14	 02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 OB55	 [	 9]	 O Kendal	 55	 $10	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 13	 13	 ..... 3½............................No show
10 of 12	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	 G 	 Open	 [	12]	 J Murphy	 54	 $151	 Obligated	 1:35.20	 (22.97)	 7	 8	 ..... 8¾.......................... Well back
7 of 14	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 OB55	 [	11]	 N Thomas	 56.5	 $17	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:24.04	 (23.69)	 7	 8	 ..... 3¼.........................No excuse

8 MYSTERIOUS BAY Trainer: Peter Cullen Barrier: 7 Total: 12-1-0-1 Prize Money: A$11,950
Jockey: A Sewell WT: 55 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 9-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Press Statement Dam: Mimesis J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/25 (157 days)
Owner: B W J Giddy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	06Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1000	  S 	 Open	 [	 4]	 J P Stanley	 55	 $151	 Almighty Jab	 0:56.66	 (22.25)	 11	 12	 ........ 6....................... Not sighted
12 of 13	19Jul25	 TOW	turf	 1200	 G 	 OB55	 [	 5]	 G Semmens	 54	 $81	 Big Demeanor	 1:10.10	 (23.02)	 6	 6	 ..... 9¾...................... Well beaten
9 of 12	 09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	10]	 T Fenlon	 54.5	 $101	 Hit Snooze	 1:17.07	 (23.33)	 6	 7	 ..... 3½............................No show
4 of 11	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	  S 	 OB50	 [	11]	 I Fry	 57.5	 $15	 Bubbles‘n’froth	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	-	-	   ..... 4¾.........................Handy run
14 of 14	02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 OB55	 [	 3]	 T Fenlon	 54	 $51	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:24.04	 (23.69)	 10	 11	 ..... 6¼.......................... Well back

9 SIMPLY DIVINE Trainer: Troy Clive Barrier: 2 Total: 20-1-3-1 Prize Money: A$20,280
Jockey: G Kliese WT: 55 Good: 10-1-1-0 Track: 3-1-1-0

4yo b aus m Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 13-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Divine Prophet Dam: Falqueen J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 20-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-0-2-1 Last Win: 11/05/25 (128 days)
Owner: T D Clive

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	02Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 OB55	 [	11]	 N Thomas	 54.5	 $51	 Smart Mission	 1:36.93	 (23.95)	 10	 11	 ...... 12....................... Not sighted
12 of 14	09Aug25	 TOW	turf	 1300	 G 	 OB55	 [	12]	 Leah Martyn	 51	 $81	 Fallguy	 1:16.53	 (23.09)	 13	 14	 ..... 5½...................... Well beaten
2 of 11	 16Aug25	 BOW	turf	 1280	  S 	 OB50	 [	 8]	 R S Olivera	 57	 $21	 Bubbles‘n’froth	 1:15.30	 (24.47)	-	-	   ..... 4¼.............................Nice run
7 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM55	 [	10]	 G Kliese	 55	 $31	 Joe’s Giggle	 1:31.46	 (26.01)	 9	 10	 ..... 4½.........................No excuse
9 of 14	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 G Kliese	 55	 $71	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:24.04	 (23.69)	 11	 9	 ..... 3½............................No show

10 THE EIGHTH I AM Trainer: Melissa Bieri Barrier: 9 Total: 33-1-4-5 Prize Money: A$42,120
Jockey: J Babarovich WT: 55 Good: 25-1-4-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo br aus g Fav: 4-1-0-2 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-2
Sire: Duporth Dam: Soul Diva J+H: 14-1-2-2 Turf: 33-1-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/08/24 (395 days)
Owner: Ms M J Bieri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 12Apr25	 MTI	 turf	 1450	 G 	 BM50	 [	 3]	 J Babarovich	 58.5	 $5	 Joy Mccoy	 1:31.00	 (24.55)	-	-	   ....12¾.........................Handy run
5 of 8	 07Jun25	 MTI	 turf	 1200	 G 	 3	 [	 2]	 D Sparks	 59	 $21	 Revolt	 1:11.41	 (23.67)	 3	 3	 ....17½.......................... Fair effort
6 of 8	 21Jun25	 MCK	 turf	 1500	 G 	 OB55	 [	 2]	 J Babarovich	 56	 $10	 Panda Drum	 1:29.69	 (--.--)	-	-	   ....14¾................... Every chance
10 of 12	26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1180	 G 	 OB55	 [	 1]	 J Babarovich	 55	 $41	 Prideofthebigfish	 1:09.22	 (25.18)	 7	 8	 ........ 8.......................... Well back
13 of 14	02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1400	  S 	 OB55	 [	13]	 J Babarovich	 55	 $151	 Goodnight Romeo	 1:24.04	 (23.69)	 2	 4	 ..... 5½............................ Poor run
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PERTH MEETING TUESDAY, 16 SEP 2025

11e SAND ‘N’ POWER Trainer: Gareth Smith Barrier: 1 Total: 12-1-1-3 Prize Money: A$39,600
Jockey: Ms A Butler WT: 61.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo br/bl aus g Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Better Than Ready Dam: Takotsubo J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 9-1-1-2 Last Win: 22/02/25 (206 days)
Owner: G D Smith

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 16Mar25	 SUN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 BM60	 [	 6]	 Jaden Lloyd	 59.5	 $20	 Annie One Ready	 1:25.52	 (23.40)	 8	 9	 ..... 6¼...................... Well beaten
6 of 11	 05Jul25	 ROC	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3	 [	10]	 A Graham	 53	 $41	 Katdeel	 1:21.65	 (23.13)	 8	 6	 ..... 3¾................... Every chance
3 of 10	 16Aug25	 CAI	 turf	 1250	  S 	 1	 [	 4]	 M Apel	 58	 $*3.2	 Superstitions	 1:13.89	 (24.21)	 3	 3	 ..... 1¾........................ Solid effort
5 of 10	 26Aug25	 HOH	 turf	 1460	 G 	 BM55	 [	 1]	 Shakira Bailey	 60	 $6	 Joe’s Giggle	 1:31.46	 (26.01)	 5	 5	 ..... 1¾.......................... Fair effort
4 of 9	 02Sep25	 TOW	turf	 1609	  S 	 BM60	 [	 8]	 Ms L Morrison	 59	 $14	 Mission House	 1:36.84	 (23.51)	 8	 7	 ..... 2¾.........................Handy run


